



The Defendant raises three issues on appeal:

I. Did the trial court err in awarding ten percent total disability benefits from the alleged date of the injury until February 1, 1994, the day of trial, when a licensed physician testified the employee needed a minor medical in-patient visit expressed as opinion regarding pain until in-patient visit December 1, 1993?

II. Did the bench order of court specifically do not require the listing of in-patient certificate or a witness and exhibit list, did the trial court err in doing by excluding in-patient certificate and testimony because it was not included in the Defendant's witness and exhibit list?

The plaintiff testified he received a back injury on July 13, 1993 while using a jack for a mobile working for the Defendant. The plaintiff and his wife were the only witnesses he testified at trial on his behalf.

The plaintiff offered the deposition of Dr. Shary Deborah and of Dr. or L. Perkins, M.D., a specialist in vocational disability. Dr. Deborah found the plaintiff had sustained a 10% permanent partial loss as a result of the injury he received on July 13, 1993. Dr. Perkins found the plaintiff is disabled from performing 10% of the jobs available to him.

Dr. Deborah's deposition was introduced by the Defendant. Dr. Deborah found the plaintiff had sustained a five percent permanent partial in-patient to his lower back from the injury. Dr. Deborah further found the plaintiff suffered an additional in-patient to the body as a whole. He translated this to a 10% whole body in-patient as a result of both the injury and injuries to the plaintiff's upper extremities. However, the plaintiff did not make a claim for benefits for the non-injuries.

In addition to Dr. Deborah, the Defendant called for a witness he contradicted the plaintiff's claim. He is injured while operating a jack for a construction. The trial judge, when she hears, concluded the testimony of the plaintiff and found he sustained a work-related injury.

The trial judge allowed recovery of ten percent total disability benefits from the date of the injury, July 13, 1993, until the date of trial, February 1, 1994.

Ten percent total disability is payable from the date of injury until the injured





Therefore, it appears to the Court that the motion for review is not well-taken and should be denied; and

It is, therefore, ordered that the Panel's findings of fact and conclusions of law are adopted and affirmed, and the decision of the Panel is made the judgment of the Court.

Costs on appeal are assessed to the appellant.

WITNESSETH this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of the Court

\_\_\_\_\_  
Counsel for the Respondent.